6,345,625 shares of USA Waste's common stock, priced at $19.625 per share, on
October 6, 1995.  The net proceeds of approximately $117,851,000 were used for
the repayment of debt.  The pro forma adjusted column also reflects the
conversion of $48,070,000 of USA Waste's 8 1/2% Convertible Subordinated
Debentures on December 11, 1995 into common stock at $13.25 per share.

   USA Waste   Western   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   September 30, 1995   September 30, 1995   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Adjusted
   ------------------   ------------------   -----------   ---------   ----------
   (in thousands)

Assets
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $11,985   $8,374   $   ---   $20,359   $20,359
   Accounts receivable, net   62,777   32,373   ---   95,150   95,150
   Notes and other receivables   7,951   ---   ---   7,951   7,951
   Prepaid expenses and other   21,523   10,781   (4,301)(e)   28,003   28,003
   --------   --------   -------   ----------   ----------
   Total current assets   104,236   51,528   (4,301)   151,463   151,463
Notes and other receivables   9,070   ---   ---   9,070   9,070
Property and equipment, net   564,355   202,795   ---   767,150   767,150
Excess of cost over net assets of acquired
   business, net   92,010   19,811   (2,222)(a)   109,599   109,599
Other intangible assets, net   25,921   6,863   ---   32,784   32,784
Other assets   41,289   18,135   ---   59,424   57,393
   --------   --------   -------   ----------   ----------
   Total assets   $836,881   $299,132   ($6,523)   $1,129,490   $1,127,459
   ========   ========   =========   ==========   ==========

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $53,061   $32,454   $  ---   $85,515   $85,515
   Deferred revenues   7,730   207   ---   7,937   7,937
   Current maturities of long-term debt   36,744   1,296   ---   38,040   35,957
   --------   --------   -------   ----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities   97,535   33,957   ---   131,492   129,409
Long-term debt   488,665   78,758   ---   567,423   403,585
Closure, post-closure and other liabilities   59,529   21,136   (2,472)(e)   78,193   78,193
   --------   --------   -------   ----------   ----------
   645,729   133,851   (2,472)   777,108   611,187
   --------   --------   -------   ----------   ----------

Commitments and contingencies   ---   ---   ---   ---   ---

Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock   ---   ---   ---   ---   ---
   Common stock   539   80,249   (80,030)(c)   758   853
   Additional paid-in capital   555,555   ---   80,508 (a,c)   636,063   799,858
   Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (362,981)   85,032   (4,529)(a,c)   (282,478)   (282,478)
   Less treasury stock, at cost   (1,961)   ---   ---   (1,961)   (1,961)
   --------   --------   -------   ----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity   191,152   165,281   (4,051)   352,382   516,272
   --------   --------   -------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $836,881   $299,132   ($6,523)   $1,129,490   $1,127,459
   ========   ========   =======   ==========   ==========

   See notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed
   financial statements.

   -32-

   33
   USA WASTE AND WESTERN

  COMBINED HISTORICAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

The following combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed statement of
operations for the nine months ended September 30, 1995 was prepared based on
the historical statements of operations for USA Waste and Western for such
period after giving effect to the proposed merger using the "pooling of
interests" method of accounting and to the pro forma adjustments described in
the notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial
statements.

   USA Waste   Western
   9 Months Ended   9 Months Ended   Pro Forma
   September 30, 1995   September 30, 1995   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------------   ------------------   -----------   ---------
   (in thousands except per share amounts)

Operating revenues   $332,447   $205,862   $ ---   $538,309
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Costs and expenses:
  Operating   186,998   150,295   (19,451)(b)   317,842
  General and administrative   47,710   29,800   (980)(b)   76,530
  Unusual items   4,733   ---   ---   4,733
  Merger costs   25,073   ---   ---   25,073
  Depreciation and amortization   41,789   ---   20,387 (a,b)   62,176
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   306,303   180,095   (44)   486,354
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Income from operations   26,144   25,767   44   51,955
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Other income (expense):
  Interest expense:
   Early redemption premiums, extension fees,
   and other nonrecurring interest   (10,994)   ---   ---   (10,994)
   Other   (24,583)   (3,977)   ---   (28,560)
  Interest income   1,919   1,323   ---   3,242
  Other income, net   2,117   488   ---   2,605
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   (31,541)   (2,166)   ---   (33,707)
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   (5,397)   23,601   44   18,248
Provision for income taxes   3,358   10,312   1,400 (e)   15,070
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) from continuing operations   ($8,755)   $13,289   ($1,356)   $3,178
   ========   ========   =======   ========

Income (loss) from continuing operations per
  common share   ($0.17)   $0.85   $0.04 (d)
   ========   ========   ========

Weighted average shares outstanding   51,977   15,680   7,840 (d)   75,497
   ========   ========   =======   ========

   See notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed
   financial statements.

   -33-

   34
   USA WASTE AND WESTERN

  COMBINED HISTORICAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

The following combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed statement of
operations for the nine months ended September 30, 1994 was prepared based on
the historical statements of operations for USA Waste and Western for such
period after giving effect to the proposed merger using the "pooling of
interests" method of accounting and to the pro forma adjustments described in
the notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial
statements.

   USA Waste   Western
   9 Months Ended   9 Months Ended   Pro Forma
   September 30, 1994   September 30, 1994   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ------------------   ------------------   -----------   ---------
   (in thousands except per share amounts)

Operating revenues   $325,755   $197,918   $ ---   $523,673
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Costs and expenses:
  Operating   192,427   145,371   (16,657)(b)   321,141
  General and administrative   51,293   28,782   (1,379)(b)   78,696
  Merger costs   3,782   ---   ---   3,782
  Depreciation and amortization   42,762   ---   17,966 (a,b)   60,728
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   290,264   174,153   (70)   464,347
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Income from operations   35,491   23,765   70   59,326
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Other income (expense):
  Shareholder litigation settlement
   and other litigation related costs   (74,100)   ---   ---   (74,100)
  Interest expense   (25,075)   (3,141)   ---   (28,216)
  Interest income   1,964   632   ---   2,596
  Other income, net   1,432   (943)   ---   489
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   (95,779)   (3,452)   ---   (99,231)
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   (60,288)   20,313   70   (39,905)
Provision for income taxes   4,983   9,105   944 (e)   15,032
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) from continuing operations   ($65,271)   $11,208   ($874)   ($54,937)
   ========   ========   =======   ========

Income (loss) from continuing operations per
  common share   ($1.34)   $0.73   ($0.77)(d)
   ========   ========   ========

Weighted average shares outstanding   49,182   15,418   7,709 (d)   72,309
   ========   ========   =======   ========

   See notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed
   financial statements.

   -34-

   35
   USA WASTE AND WESTERN

   COMBINED HISTORICAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA HISTORICAL CONDENSED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

The following combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed statement of
operations for the year ended December 31, 1994 was prepared based on the
historical statement of operations of USA Waste and Western for such period
after giving effect to the proposed merger using the "pooling of interests"
method of accounting and to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes to
combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

   USA Waste   Western
   Year Ended   12 Months Ended   Pro Forma
   December 31, 1994   December 31, 1994   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----------------   -----------------   -----------   ---------
   (in thousands except per share amounts)

Operating revenues   $434,224   $265,589   $ ---   $699,813
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Costs and expenses:
  Operating   257,370   193,597   (22,559)(b)   428,408
  General and administrative   71,500   38,774   (2,106)(b)   108,168
  Unusual items   8,863   ---   ---   8,863
  Merger costs   3,782   ---   ---   3,782
  Depreciation and amortization   56,139   ---   24,571 (a,b)   80,710
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   397,654   232,371   (94)   629,931
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Income from operations   36,570   33,218   94   69,882
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Other income (expense):
  Shareholder litigation settlement
   and other litigation related costs   (79,400)   ---   ---   (79,400)
  Interest expense:
   Early redemption premiums, extension fees,
   and other nonrecurring interest   (1,254)   ---   ---   (1,254)
   Other   (32,804)   (4,542)   ---   (37,346)
  Interest income   2,641   958   ---   3,599
  Other income, net   1,877   (1,850)   ---   27
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   (108,940)   (5,434)   ---   (114,374)
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   (72,370)   27,784   94   (44,492)
Provision for income taxes   3,908   12,429   984 (e)   17,321
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) from continuing operations   ($76,278)   $15,355   ($890)   ($61,813)
   ========   ========   =======   ========

Income (loss) from continuing operations per
  common share   ($1.55)   $1.00   ($0.86)(d)
   ========   ========   ========

Weighted average shares outstanding   49,671   15,421   7,710 (d)   72,802
   ========   ========   =======   ========

   See notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed
   financial statements.

   -35-

   36

   USA WASTE AND WESTERN

  COMBINED HISTORICAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

The following combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed statement of
operations for the year ended December 31, 1993 was prepared based on the
historical statement of operations of USA Waste for such period and the
historical statement of operations of Western for its fiscal year ended June
30, 1994, after giving effect to the proposed merger using the "pooling of
interest" method of accounting and to the pro forma adjustments described in the
notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial
statements.

   USA Waste   Western
   Year Ended   Year Ended   Pro Forma
   December 31, 1993   June 30, 1994   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----------------   -------------   -----------   ---------
   (in thousands except per share amounts)

Operating revenues   $382,234   $257,005   $ ---   $639,239
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Costs and expenses:
  Operating   217,345   192,099   (20,717)(b)   388,727
  General and administrative   66,968   38,483   (1,330)(b)   104,121
  Unusual items   2,672   ---   ---   2,672
  Depreciation and amortization   52,222   ---   22,001 (a,b)   74,223
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   339,207   230,582   (46)   569,743
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Income from operations   43,027   26,423   46   69,496
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Other income (expense):
  Shareholder litigation related costs   (5,500)   ---   ---   (5,500)
  Interest expense   (35,975)   (3,834)   ---   (39,809)
  Interest income   3,539   799   ---   4,338
  Other income, net   1,915   (767)   ---   1,148
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   (36,021)   (3,802)   ---   (39,823)
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Income before provision for income taxes   7,006   22,621   46   29,673
Provision for income taxes   6,018   10,094   1,808 (e)   17,920
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income from continuing operations   $988   $12,527   ($1,762)   $11,753
   ========   ========   =======   ========

Income from continuing operations per
  common share   $0.01   $0.83   $0.16(d)
   ========   ========   ========

Weighted average shares outstanding   45,885   15,048   7,524 (d)   68,457
   ========   ========   =======   ========

   See notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed
   financial statements.

   -36-

   37
   USA WASTE AND WESTERN

  COMBINED HISTORICAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

The following combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed statement of
operations for the year ended December 31, 1992 was prepared based on the
historical statement of operations of USA Waste for such period and the
historical statement of operations of Western for its fiscal year ended June
30, 1993, after giving effect to the proposed merger using the "pooling of
interest" method of accounting and to the pro forma adjustments described in the
notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

   USA Waste   Western
   Year Ended   Year Ended   Pro Forma
   December 31, 1992   June 30, 1993   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----------------   -------------   -----------   ---------
   (in thousands except per share amounts)

Operating revenues   $351,359   $231,205   $ ---   $582,564
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Costs and expenses:
  Operating   208,928   187,648   (17,538)(b)   379,038
  General and administrative   75,426   37,076   (1,140)(b)   111,362
  Unusual items   51,047   21,043   ---   72,090
  Depreciation and amortization   44,139   ---   18,748 (a,b)   62,887
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   379,540   245,767   70   625,377
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Income from operations   (28,181)   (14,562)   (70)   (42,813)
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Other income (expense):
  Shareholder litigation related costs   (10,853)   ---   ---   (10,853)
  Interest expense   (35,840)   (3,480)   ---   (39,320)
  Interest income   5,435   841   ---   6,276
  Other income, net   1,699   2,735   (2,829)(a)   1,605
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   (39,559)   96   (2,829)   (42,292)
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Loss before provision for income taxes   (67,740)   (14,466)   (2,899)   (85,105)
Provision for income taxes   479   (4,350)   3,563 (e)   (308)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Loss from continuing operations   ($68,219)   ($10,116)   ($6,462)   ($84,797)
   ========   ========   =======   ========

Loss from continuing operations per
  common share   ($1.60)   ($0.73)   ($1.34)(d)
   ========   ========   ========

Weighted average shares outstanding   42,707   13,818   6,909 (d)   63,434
   ========   ========   =======   ========

   See notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed
   financial statements.

   -37-

   38
   USA WASTE AND WESTERN

 NOTES TO COMBINED HISTORICAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   The combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial
statements assume the issuance of USA Waste Common Stock in exchange for all